o0 N1 N U e W=

10
11
12
13
14
15

Contents

List of Hllustrations
List of Maps
Acknowledgements
Introduction

The Origins of the Naval Offensive
From Ships to Troops

The Worst-Laid Plans

The Rise and Fall of the Naval Attack
No Going Back

The Military Plan

Bodies Everywhere: The Helles Landings
A Perfect Hail of Bullets: Landing and Consolidation
at Anzac

The Killing Fields of Krithia

Last Throw in the South

The Plans of August

The Assault on Sari Bair

Suvla Bay: The Scapegoat Battle

“‘War as we must’: The Political Debate
A Campaign Not Won

Reflections on Gallipoli

Notes
Bibliography
Index

vil
viii

20
35
44
60
72
89

110
129
145
160
169
190
210
221
237

253
272
277



[« W) B SR S

oo ]

10
11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22
23
24

[llustrations

Lord Kitchener, Secretary of State for War, at Gallipoli in November 1915.
Anzac Cove, 11.00 a.m., 25 April, 1915.

Two Sikhs and two Ghurkas at Helles, April 1915.

Tortuous country to the north of Anzac perimeter.

Australian troops advancing from Plugge’s Plateau, 25 April, 1915.

Shells exploding supposedly over the Turkish line during the Second
Battle of Krithia, 6 May, 1915.

Senegalese troops from the French contingent at Gallipoli.

Aghyl Gere where so many units lost their way during the August attack.
British troops moving towards Helles past the battleship Implacable,
25 April 1915.

General Aylmer Hunter-Weston at Helles.

General Sir Jan Hamilton and General William Birdwood inspecting the
Royal Naval Division.

Wine barrels being towed to a ship for transport to the Gallipoli Peninsula.
The base at Suvla Bay during the first phase of construction.
Vice-Admiral John de Robeck on Imbros.

The Queen Elizabeth at the Dardanelles.

British troops at Ghurka Bluff, near Gully Ravine, Helles.

The 29 Division landing at X Beach at Helles.

General Otto Liman von Sanders, commander of the 5th Turkish Army.
Column of French troops at Helles.

The 9 Australian Battalion on their way to the Gallipoli Peninsula.

The River Clyde and part of the British base at Cape Helles just before the
evacuation.

A Turkish gun, well protected by the surrounding earth works.

Chanak (Canakkale) under British naval fire.

Turkish officers on the heights of Sari Bair overlooking the Anzac positions.

Ilustrations reproduced with the kind permission of the Australian War
Memorial. Nos 21—4 are from their special collection.



Maps

1 Europe, August 1914
2 Naval plans against Germany, 191415
3 The Dardanelles defences
4 The Gallipoli Peninsula
5 The topography at Anzac
6 The military plan
7 Landings and objectives, 25 April
8 The Helles Landing
9 Anzac: the situation at the end of April
10 Anzac: the situation on 19 May
11 The First Battle of Krithia, 28 April
12 The Turkish night attack, 1-2 May

13 The Second Battle of Krithia, 6-8 May: the objectives

14 The Second Battle of Krithia, 6-8 May
15 The Third Battle of Krithia, 4 June

16 Helles: ground gained, 21 June-13 July
17 The Anzac plan: August

18 Anzac: evening, 7 August

19 Anzac: evening, 8 August

20 Anzac: evening, 9 August

21 Anzac: dawn, 10 August

22 Suvla Bay: the objectives

23 Suvla Bay: Turkish dispositions, 6 August
24 Suvla Bay: morning, 7 August

25 Suvla Bay: evening, 7 August

26 Suvla Bay: evening, 8 August

27 The evacuation of Anzac, 20 December
28 The evacuation of Helles, 8-9 January 1916

page

36

73

75

83

90

95
122
127
132
137
141
143
149
153
170
177
180
184
186
191
195
198
201
205
228
231



	Inhaltsverzeichnis
	[Seite 1]
	[Seite 2]
	[Seite 3]


