## Contents

	List of Illustrations	vii
	List of Maps	viii
	Acknowledgements	ix
	Introduction	xi
1	The Origins of the Naval Offensive	1
2	From Ships to Troops	20
3	The Worst-Laid Plans	35
4	The Rise and Fall of the Naval Attack	44
5	No Going Back	60
6	The Military Plan	72
7	Bodies Everywhere: The Helles Landings	89
8	A Perfect Hail of Bullets: Landing and Consolidation	
	at Anzac	110
9	The Killing Fields of Krithia	129
10	Last Throw in the South	145
11	The Plans of August	160
12	The Assault on Sari Bair	169
13	Suvla Bay: The Scapegoat Battle	190
14	'War as we must': The Political Debate	210
15	A Campaign Not Won	221
	Reflections on Gallipoli	237
	Notes	253
	Bibliography	272
	Index	277

## Illustrations

- 1 Lord Kitchener, Secretary of State for War, at Gallipoli in November 1915.
- 2 Anzac Cove, 11.00 a.m., 25 April, 1915.
- 3 Two Sikhs and two Ghurkas at Helles, April 1915.
- 4 Tortuous country to the north of Anzac perimeter.
- 5 Australian troops advancing from Plugge's Plateau, 25 April, 1915.
- 6 Shells exploding supposedly over the Turkish line during the Second Battle of Krithia, 6 May, 1915.
- 7 Senegalese troops from the French contingent at Gallipoli.
- 8 Aghyl Gere where so many units lost their way during the August attack.
- 9 British troops moving towards Helles past the battleship *Implacable*, 25 April 1915.
- 10 General Aylmer Hunter-Weston at Helles.
- 11 General Sir Ian Hamilton and General William Birdwood inspecting the Royal Naval Division.
- 12 Wine barrels being towed to a ship for transport to the Gallipoli Peninsula.
- 13 The base at Suvla Bay during the first phase of construction.
- 14 Vice-Admiral John de Robeck on Imbros.
- 15 The Queen Elizabeth at the Dardanelles.
- 16 British troops at Ghurka Bluff, near Gully Ravine, Helles.
- 17 The 29 Division landing at X Beach at Helles.
- 18 General Otto Liman von Sanders, commander of the 5th Turkish Army.
- 19 Column of French troops at Helles.
- 20 The 9 Australian Battalion on their way to the Gallipoli Peninsula.
- 21 The *River Clyde* and part of the British base at Cape Helles just before the evacuation.
- 22 A Turkish gun, well protected by the surrounding earth works.
- 23 Chanak (Canakkale) under British naval fire.
- 24 Turkish officers on the heights of Sari Bair overlooking the Anzac positions.

Illustrations reproduced with the kind permission of the Australian War Memorial. Nos 21–4 are from their special collection.

## Maps

	page
1 Europe, August 1914	2
2 Naval plans against Germany, 1914–15	4
3 The Dardanelles defences	36
4 The Gallipoli Peninsula	73
5 The topography at Anzac	75
6 The military plan	83
7 Landings and objectives, 25 April	90
8 The Helles Landing	95
9 Anzac: the situation at the end of April	122
10 Anzac: the situation on 19 May	127
11 The First Battle of Krithia, 28 April	132
12 The Turkish night attack, 1–2 May	137
13 The Second Battle of Krithia, 6–8 May: the objectives	141
14 The Second Battle of Krithia, 6–8 May	143
15 The Third Battle of Krithia, 4 June	149
16 Helles: ground gained, 21 June–13 July	153
17 The Anzac plan: August	170
18 Anzac: evening, 7 August	177
19 Anzac: evening, 8 August	180
20 Anzac: evening, 9 August	184
21 Anzac: dawn, 10 August	186
22 Suvla Bay: the objectives	191
23 Suvla Bay: Turkish dispositions, 6 August	195
24 Suvla Bay: morning, 7 August	198
25 Suvla Bay: evening, 7 August	201
26 Suvla Bay: evening, 8 August	205
27 The evacuation of Anzac, 20 December	228
28 The evacuation of Helles, 8–9 January 1916	231